

WASHOE COUNTY

Integrity Communication Service www.washoecounty.us

STAFF REPORT BOARD MEETING DATE: April 24, 2018

DATE:	Wednesday, April 18, 2018		
TO:	Board of County Commissioners		
FROM:	Amber Howell, Division Director, Human Services Agency 775-785-8600, <u>ahowell@washoecounty.us</u>		
THROUGH:	Kate Thomas, Assistant County Manager		
SUBJECT:	Recommendation to accept a Child Abuse and Neglect (CANS) Sub-Grant ward from the State of Nevada, Division of Child and Family Services DCFS) in the amount of [\$2,000; no county match required] retroactive to March 1, 2018 through September 30, 2018; authorize the Department to execute the sub-grant award and direct the Comptroller's Office to make the ppropriate budget amendments. (All Commission Districts)		

SUMMARY

The Department recommends the Board accept a Child Abuse and Neglect (CANS) Sub-Grant award from the State of Nevada, Division of Child and Family Services (DCFS) in the amount of [\$2,000; no county match required] retroactive to March 1, 2018 through September 30, 2018; authorize the Department to execute the Sub-grant award and direct the Comptroller's Office to make the appropriate budget amendments.

County Priority/Goal supported by this item: Safe, Secure and Healthy Communities.

PREVIOUS ACTION

On October 11, 2016 the Board approved item #5.J, the acceptance of the Child Abuse and Neglect (CANS) sub-grant award in the amount of \$35,000 for July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017.

On September 27, 2016 the Board approved item #5.E, the acceptance of the Child Abuse and Neglect (CANS) sub-grant award in the amount of \$15,000 for July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017.

On October 13, 2015, the Board approved item #5.G.1, the acceptance of the Child Abuse and Neglect (CANS) sub-grant award in the amount of \$3,960 for July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016.

On September 9, 2014 the Board approved item #9, the acceptance of the Child Abuse and Neglect (CANS) sub-grant award in the amount of \$119,396 for July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014.

BACKGROUND

The Human Services Agency received the Notice of Subgrant Award on March 8, 2018.

Child Abuse and Neglect grants are awarded to support and improve child protective services systems. The grant award will be used to support child abuse and neglect prevention and treatment activities, which include the support of the Child Abuse and Prevention Awareness month of April.

GRANT AWARD SUMMARY

Project/Program Name: Child Abuse and Neglect (CANS) Grant

Scope of the Project: Provide and support child abuse and neglect prevention and treatment activities, which include the support of the Child Abuse and Prevention Awareness month of April.

Benefit to Washoe County Residents: The Pinwheels for Prevention campaign will emphasis the need for child abuse and neglect prevention and treatment activities in our community.

On-Going Program Support: No ongoing support will be provided.

Award Amount:	\$2,000.00
Grant Period:	March 1, 2018 through September 30, 2018
Funding Source:	Department of Health and Human Services Administration for Children & Families
Pass Through Entity:	State of Nevada, Department of Health and Human Services Division of Child and Family Services
CFDA Number:	93.669
Grant ID Number:	93556-17-022
Match Amount and Type:	No match required

Sub-Awards and Contracts: None anticipated

FISCAL IMPACT

Should the board accept this grant award and approve these amendments, the adopted budget will be increased by \$2,000 in both revenues and expenditures in the following accounts:

Cost Object	G/L Account	Amount
11478	431100	\$2,000
11478	710300	\$2,000

Indirect costs were not awarded by the funding agency.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners accept a Child Abuse and Neglect (CANS) Sub-Grant award from the State of Nevada, Division of Child and Family Services (DCFS) in the amount of [\$2,000; no county match required] retroactive to March 1, 2018 through September 30, 2018; authorize the Department to execute the sub-grant award and direct the Comptroller's Office to make the appropriate budget amendments.

POSSIBLE MOTION

Should the Board agree with staff's recommendation, a possible motion would be: "Move to accept a Child Abuse and Neglect (CANS) Sub-Grant award from the State of Nevada, Division of Child and Family Services (DCFS) in the amount of [\$2,000; no county match required] retroactive to March 1, 2018 through September 30, 2018; authorize the Department to execute the sub-grant award and direct the Comptroller's Office to make the appropriate budget amendments."